As the In-specie Distribution will involve an equal reduction of share capital under section 256B of the Corporations

Act 2001 (Cth), Kula shareholder approval will be required. It is anticipated that the general meeting of Kula

shareholder to approve the In-specie Distribution will be held in April 2019.

2 | P a g e
www.kulagold.com.au

It is anticipated that, subject to obtaining necessary regulatory approvals, overseas based Kula shareholders or those

who would, on the distribution of the Kula shares, have less than a marketable parcel of Geopacific shares will,

instead of receiving Geopacific shares, have the Geopacific shares to which they would have been entitled issued to

a sale agent who will account to those Kula shareholders for the value received on the sale of those shares.

Pro forma balance sheet

A pro forma balance sheet of financial position as at 31 December 2018 following completion of the Proposed

Transaction is set out below:

Description

Unaudited

Balance

Sheet as at

31-Dec-2018

Adjustments

to

30-Apr-2019

Disposal of

Investment in

Woodlark to

Geopacific

In-specie

Distribution

of

Geopacific

Shares

Pro-Forma

Balance Sheet

Post Proposed

Transaction

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   8,014   11,986  20,000

Receivables and other assets  10,976   (10,976)  -

Total current assets  18,990   1,010   -   -   20,000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   1,783  1,783

Intercompany loan to WML   7,136,201   (7,136,201)  -

Available for sale financial assets   9,920,071   (9,920,071)  -

Shares in Geopacific (150M @ 1.7c)  2,550,000   (2,550,000)  -

Total non-current assets   17,058,054   -   (14,506,272)   (2,550,000)  1,783

Total assets   17,077,045   1,010   (14,206,272)   (2,550,000)   21,783

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   1,774  (1,774)  -

Loan facility - Geopacific   416,000   246,943  (662,943)  -

Payroll liabilities   629  (629)  -

Provisions  29,861   (29,861)  -

Total current liabilities   448,264   214,679   (662,943)   -   -

Net assets   16,628,780   (213,669)  (13,843,329)   (2,550,000)   21,783

EQUITY

Equity   16,628,780   (213,669)   (6,460,879)   (2,550,000)   7,404,232

Loss on disposal of investment  (7,382,450)   -   (7,382,450)

Total equity   16,628,780   (213,669)   (13,843,329)   (2,550,000)  21,783

3 | P a g e
www.kulagold.com.au

Note: This consolidated pro forma balance sheet of the Company is based on the financial report as at 31 December
2018, adjusted for:

(a) Cash balance to be $20k post the Proposed Transaction.
(b) Estimated expenditure for the period 1 January 2019 to 30 April 2019, including but not limited to:

a. Administration expenses.
b. Payroll liabilities.
c. Legal expenditure associated with the Proposed Transaction.

(c) Allocation of prepaid expenses.
(d) Loan facility with Geopacific to cover liabilities such that Kula has zero liabilities post the Proposed Transaction.